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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs E A Ravenscroft

	Scheme
	The Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS)

	Respondents
	The Department for Children, Schools and Families (DCSF)

Teachers' Pensions
Shropshire Council (Shropshire)


Subject

Mrs Ravenscroft has complained that Teachers’ Pensions and the DCSF:

· failed to advise her of legislative changes;

· misinterpreted the Scheme rules;

· provided incorrect or insufficient information;

· failed to update their records;

· altered an offer made to Mrs Ravenscroft;

· incorrectly calculated her pension;

· paid her pension late.

Mrs Ravenscroft has also complained that Shropshire:

· failed to make her aware of legislative changes;

· failed to respond to requests for information and/or complete forms accurately and in a timely manner.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Teachers’ Pensions and Shropshire for the delay in paying Mrs Ravenscroft’s benefits and against Teachers’ Pensions for the lack of clear information about those benefits.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

Notification of changes to Regulations

1. Members of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme have the facility to purchase additional benefits through the payment of additional voluntary contributions. Prior to January 2007, members could purchase “added years” of pensionable service. After January 2007, additional voluntary contributions secure additional pension only. The change was introduced by The Teachers’ Pensions etc. (Reform Amendments) Regulations 2006 (SI2006/3122), which were laid before Parliament on 7 December 2006 and came into force on 1 January 2007.

2. In 2003, Mrs Ravenscroft elected to purchase “added years” (under a “Method A” arrangement, i.e. additional ongoing contributions). At the time, she was working as a supply teacher. Mrs Ravenscroft says that Teachers’ Pensions knew from the outset that she was working part-time. On 15 May 2003, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Ravenscroft explaining that they had not heard from her employer as to the amount of supply service she had undertaken. Teachers’ Pensions said that they would accept Mrs Ravenscroft’s election, but could only say that, if she was employed on a full time basis, she could purchase an additional five years. They went on to say that, since Mrs Ravenscroft’s contract would vary during the contract period, the amount of service purchased would be adjusted on cessation of the payment of additional contributions. Teachers’ Pensions also informed Mrs Ravenscroft that she could purchase one additional year’s service by the payment of a lump sum (Method B), which she subsequently did.

3. Teachers’ Pensions have explained that the Method A provisions were not originally intended for teachers employed on an irregular basis because an election automatically ceases where the individual has been out of pensionable employment for more than one month (Schedule 4, paragraph 7(1)(b)). Apparently many such teachers are not employed over the summer holidays, for example.

4. In August 2007, Mrs Ravenscroft submitted a form, together with a further cheque, to purchase “Added Years”. She was informed by Teachers’ Pensions that the Scheme regulations had changed with effect from 1 January 2007. Teachers’ Pensions explained that Mrs Ravenscroft could purchase “Additional Pension Benefit” and, if she wished to do so, she should return an election form via her employer before her 60th birthday. Mrs Ravenscroft elected to purchase additional pension.

5. Mrs Ravenscroft asserts that the DCSF, Teachers’ Pensions and Shropshire did not take sufficient action to alert her to the proposed changes to the Scheme Regulations. She states that, had she been made aware of these changes, she would have made a further election to purchase “added years” prior to 1 January 2007.

6. The DCSF say the size of the Scheme is such that it is not feasible for them to write to all teachers individually when considering or introducing changes to the Regulations. They have explained that information was issued to employers and in the national press. The DCSF’s position was set out in two responses to correspondence from Mrs Ravenscroft, dated 9 January and 10 February 2008. It is summarised below:

· review of teachers’ pensions provision began in 2003, after the publication of a Green Paper in 2002;

· there were two full public consultations; in September/December 2004 and May/August 2006, both of which included information about the proposed changes to buying additional benefit;

· Teachers’ Pensions website and the DCSF’s TeacherNet site contained regular updates on the review;

· there was coverage in the Times Education Supplement (TES) and in the general media, together with articles in union and employer publications;

· Teachers’ Pensions also included bulletins with correspondence issued to individuals;

· between the final consultation and the regulations coming into force, a DVD was sent to all employers and educational establishments for them to share with staff;

· a leaflet (“Pensions Green Paper: Public Service Pension Age – Information for Members of the TPS”) was issued with annual benefit statements between September 2003 and July 2004.

7. Mrs Ravenscroft says that “False and misleading statements concerning the changes were widely and determinedly publicised”. She points out that there were statements in the Green Paper and later leaflets to the effect that serving teachers over the age of 50 would not be affected by the changes. Mrs Ravenscroft also says that the 2002 Green Paper did not reach her until 2004. She says she had no reason to look at the website because of the reassurances referred to above and she does not get the TES. Mrs Ravenscroft is of the view that not enough was done to highlight changes to the original proposals
8. Teachers’ Pensions take the view that publicising the proposed changes to the Scheme Regulations was a matter for the DCSF. They acknowledge that, as the Scheme administrator, they were aware of the changes, but point out that they were not a party to them. Teachers’ Pensions say that they were “not permitted” to produce information about the Scheme changes before 1 January 2007 because they were potentially subject to further amendment.

9. Shropshire have acknowledged that employing bodies are given some responsibility for providing information about the Scheme to members. They say that they were made aware of the changes at a seminar and were aware that a DVD was to be sent to all schools. Shropshire say that they employ over 3,000 teachers and were of the view that the majority of changes would apply to new teachers; this shaped the way that they decided to communicate details of the changes. They say that they wrote to all schools, on 28 November 2006, to promote the DVD and provided an information leaflet. Shropshire have provided a copy of the leaflet, which specifically refers to buying additional pension benefits. They say that Mrs Ravenscroft was working regularly in one of their secondary schools at the time this information was issued. Mrs Ravenscroft has stated that she did not see any information about the changes at the school in which she was working and Shropshire do not dispute this. They do, however, feel that they took reasonable steps to provide access to information about the Scheme changes.

10. Mrs Ravenscroft has asked why information was not disseminated with payslips or why the company administering Shropshire’s supply teacher service was not asked to contact every teacher on its books.

Misinterpretation of Regulations

11. Mrs Ravenscroft is of the view that, because she was making ongoing contributions under her Method A arrangement, she was in a “continuing arrangement”. She points out that the Regulations provide that “existing arrangements remain unaffected” Mrs Ravenscroft considers that her 2007 lump sum payments should, therefore, have been treated as a continuing arrangement and she should have been allowed to purchase additional service.

12. Mrs Ravenscroft has also referred to Schedule 4, paragraphs 7(2) and 9(2)(c), which she believes would have allowed her to elect to make a payment to complete payment of her additional contributions as though she was in full time employment. Teachers’ Pensions say a teacher in a full time post could potentially have purchased five years; Mrs Ravenscroft worked the equivalent of 38.36% of a full time post and could therefore purchase 1 year and 335 days. She had already purchased 176 days and therefore had a further 1 year and 159 days to purchase.

13. Paragraph 7(2) would allow Mrs Ravenscroft to make a written election on or after applying for her retirement benefits, but before receiving her lump sum. Paragraph 9(2)(c) provides the option of “an election to complete payment of additional contributions as if [she] had been in full-time pensionable employment throughout the contribution period (so that paragraph 2 of Schedule 7 will apply accordingly)”. Paragraph 2 of Schedule 7 entitles a teacher who has made a payment under paragraph 9(5) (as a result of an election under paragraph 9(2)(c)) to count the period specified in their original election as reckonable service.

Delay

14. A brief chronology of the most pertinent dates is provided below:

August 07
Mrs Ravenscroft says she took her pension claim forms to Shropshire’s offices for completion. She then posted them to Teachers’ Pensions.

13 September
The forms were returned because a date-stamp was missing.

30 September
Mrs Ravenscroft’s employment officially ceased. She had not actually worked since February 2007.

2 October
Mrs Ravenscroft’s normal retirement date.

14 October
Mrs Ravenscroft contacted Teachers’ Pensions to ask when she expect to be paid her pension and how much it would be. Teachers’ Pensions said that they had not received an application for benefits from Mrs Ravenscroft and had just written to her asking if she wanted an estimate of her benefits and sending her information about her options. Mrs Ravenscroft responded that they had received her form and had returned it. She said she had forwarded it to Shropshire for completion.

25 October
Shropshire provided the missing information and returned the forms to Teachers’ Pensions. Shropshire have explained that there was a delay in completing the form because priority was being given to payroll work at the time.

30 October
Teachers’ Pensions acknowledged receipt of the application form and said it would be processed within 20 working days.

7 November
An estimate of benefits was sent to Mrs Ravenscroft.

18 November
Mrs Ravenscroft raised a number of queries relating to the estimate of benefits.

15 December
Mrs Ravenscroft contacted Teachers’ Pensions again, enquiring when her pension would be paid. Teachers’ Pensions said Mrs Ravenscroft’s pension would be calculated the following week and she would receive written confirmation in the New Year.

27 December
Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Ravenscroft, explaining that the delay had been caused by the need to clarify Mrs Ravenscroft’s service and salary with Shropshire. They said the information had been obtained on 27 November 2007.

28 December
A sum in respect of lump sum, interest on lump sum, arrears of pension and interest on the arrears was paid to Mrs Ravenscroft’s bank account.

2 January 08
A further sum in respect of arrears of pension was paid to Mrs Ravenscroft’s bank account.

January
Mrs Ravenscroft received a statement of benefits and raised a number of queries.

14 January
Mrs Ravenscroft’s queries were acknowledged by Teachers’ Pensions.

1 February
A sum in respect of arrears of pension paid to Mrs Ravenscroft at the same time as her regular February instalment. This was made up of arrears, less an interim payment and tax.

24 April
A lump sum and interest was credited to Mrs Ravenscroft’s bank account.

December
A further amount of interest on the lump sum was credited to her account.

Calculation of retirement benefits

15. Teachers’ Pensions issued a benefit statement in November 2007, which quoted a basic annual pension and a lump sum (as at September 2007). In response to Mrs Ravenscroft’s queries, Teachers’ Pensions sent her an e-mail, on 7 November 2007, in which they said their records showed that she had 15 years and 261 days’ reckonable service, including 5 added years on the assumption that her additional contributions were paid in full.

16. When Teachers’ Pensions calculated the actual amount of service Mrs Ravenscroft had purchased, it was 1 year and 335 days. This was based on her working 38.36% of full time hours.

17. Mrs Ravenscroft is of the view that this is an alteration to her 2003 election and the reduction in service purchased (from 5 years to 1 year and 335 days) has not been agreed by her. She says that she agreed to pay nearly £12,000 to purchase five years, which is a “reasonable deal”. Mrs Ravenscroft says she did not agree to “the taking of nearly £10k to purchase less than 2 years which is clearly an inferior deal”.
18. Teachers’ Pensions issued a further benefit statement on 4 January 2008, which quoted a basic annual pension at £2,416.18 more than the previous quote and a lump sum £3,251.44 less than previously. It quoted 1 year of pensionable service. Another statement, dated 28 January 2008, was issued by Teachers’ Pensions, which quoted an annual pension at £3,500 less than the previous quote, but the same lump sum. It quoted 12 years and 231 days of reckonable service, including 2 years and 335 days additional service. This statement also referred to a sum to be deducted from the lump sum in respect of “outstanding contributions”.

19. Following further correspondence, Teachers’ Pensions provided a substantive response on 6 March 2008. This is summarised below:

· the estimate of benefits issued in September 2007 had included the five additional years Mrs Ravenscroft had elected to purchase, which would have been fully paid for in 2017;

· as she had retired prior to this, it had been necessary to calculate a proportion; this accounted for the difference in service quoted;

· their records showed that Mrs Ravenscroft had also purchased one additional year by payment of a lump sum;

· she had elected to pay the outstanding amount for her additional years, which they had initially calculated on the basis of full time employment;

· as she worked part-time, a refund was due;

· they had received clarification of Mrs Ravenscroft’s service from Shropshire on 6 November 2007, but had not processed her application until 28 December 2007, for which they apologised;

· statutory interest had been added to her benefits and a payment of £35 for inconvenience had been sent to her bank account;

· they provided a break down of their calculation of Mrs Ravenscroft’s average salary;

· they provided a break down of all payments sent to Mrs Ravenscroft’s bank account.

20. In response to further queries raised by Mrs Ravenscroft, Teachers’ Pensions provided a further detailed response on 2 May 2008. This is summarised below:

· in 2003, Mrs Ravenscroft had elected to purchase the maximum service possible at a rate of 9% of her salary;

· because she was employed on a supply basis, she had been informed that her election could not be accepted until they knew the fraction of full time service she was employed;

· Mrs Ravenscroft had been dissatisfied with this approach so they had accepted her election on the basis of full time employment and maximum service (up to age 70), but had explained that the amount of service actually purchased would vary;

· estimates of benefits sent to Mrs Ravenscroft since 2003 had included the maximum five years’ additional service;

· the difference in service quoted at retirement was due to the adjustment to the amount of additional service purchased;

· they had omitted to pay the refund (for which they apologised), but this had been credited to her bank account on 24 April 2008, together with a payment of interest;

· they confirmed receipt of payment, in two tranches, to secure additional pension;

· they apologised for confusion caused by a statement of additional pension they had issued and a letter stating that Mrs Ravenscroft’s pensionable service was one year;

· they provided a breakdown of the pension payments made since January 2008 and an explanation of the tax deducted;

· they agreed to a further payment of £50 interest as a gesture of goodwill.

21. On 6 August 2008, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Ravenscroft setting out their calculation of her retirement benefits (amongst other things) and confirming that they had paid £70.73 interest and £35 compensation. They wrote to her again on 16 December 2008 explaining that they would credit her bank account with a further £25.70 interest on that part of her lump sum which they had not paid until April 2008 (bringing the total amount of interest to £87.63).

22. Mrs Ravenscroft considers that the rate of interest paid does not reflect the rate of interest she might have obtained had she received payment on time.

Misinformation

23. Mrs Ravenscroft says that she was told by Teachers’ Pensions, during “extensive phone conversations during August and September 2007”, that she “would forfeit [her] pension for the relevant period as long as [she] continued working and that if [she] worked, any money [she] earned would be deducted from [her] pension”. Teachers’ Pensions say they have no verbatim record of what was said, but they do have a record of Mrs Ravenscroft speaking to “an experienced Helpline Administrator” on 28 August 2007.
24. On 28 August 2007, Teachers’ Pensions sent Mrs Ravenscroft a copy of their fact sheet “Returning to work after receiving pension benefits” and referred her to their website. The fact sheet explained that a teacher could draw a pension and continue to work as a teacher, but that the pension might be abated. It explained how abatement worked and also explained that it was possible to accrue further benefits in the Scheme during re-employment. Mrs Ravenscroft says the factsheet arrived after the date for handing in her notice, which was too late. She says she had telephoned “precisely to get a clear and definitive interpretation of the situation”.
25. On 6 November 2007, Teachers’ Pensions sent an e-mail to Mrs Ravenscroft in which they explained that it was possible to continue to contribute to the Scheme after the age of 60. They also explained that the maximum limit of 40 years’ reckonable service had been removed. Teachers’ Pensions went on to say that, should Mrs Ravenscroft become re-employed as a teacher after her retirement, her pension might be subject to abatement, depending upon the level of her combined pension and earnings. They again referred her to their website and the fact sheet entitled “Returning to work after receiving pension benefits”. On 6 December 2007, Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Ravenscroft explaining that the Scheme Regulations provided for a pension to be suspended at the point where retirement income exceeded the salary of reference (quoted on benefit statements in addition to the average salary used to calculate benefits). They confirmed that re-employment in a non-teaching capacity would not affect Mrs Ravenscroft’s pension. Teachers’ Pensions also explained that contributions would be deducted from any re-employment salary unless Mrs Ravenscroft opted out of the Scheme.

Conclusions

26. There is a requirement, under The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (as amended) for the DCSF to notify members of the TPS of any material change to the arrangements for paying additional voluntary contributions. Such notification should be given either before the change takes place, where practicable, or within three months after. However, notification does not have to be given to each member individually. The steps taken by the DCSF to publicise the changes to the TPS in 2007 were sufficient and appropriate. The proposal to change the way in which teachers could buy additional benefit was included in literature from the outset and those proposals did not change significantly during the consultation period.

27. The change to the arrangements for paying additional contributions affected active members of the TPS who could reasonably be assumed to be teachers working in schools at the time. Therefore, it made sense to focus information at schools where teachers could reasonably be expected to see it. The fact that Mrs Ravenscroft does not appear to have seen the various notifications does not, of itself, mean that the steps taken by the DCSF were inadequate or inappropriate.

28. The Disclosure Regulations do not cover Teachers’ Pensions (as administrators) or Shropshire (as employer). Shropshire have accepted that they shared some responsibility with the DCSF, but I do not find that this extended to writing to Mrs Ravenscroft specifically. Again, it was reasonable for Shropshire to provide information through the schools where they would expect those affected by the changes to be working.

29. I do not find that there was any maladministration on the part of the DCSF, Teachers’ Pensions or Shropshire in the manner in which information about the 2007 changes to the TPS Regulations was promulgated.

30. Mrs Ravenscroft had elected to buy added years by the payment of additional ongoing contributions (Method A) in 2003. At the time, Teachers’ Pensions informed her that a full time teacher would be able to purchase an additional five years of service. They were unable to say exactly what Mrs Ravenscroft could purchase because they did not have the necessary information about her hours of employment. However, they made it clear that the amount of service purchased would be adjusted on cessation of the additional contributions. Mrs Ravenscroft was not working full time and, therefore, could not reasonably expect to purchase the five years which a full time teacher could.

31. Mrs Ravenscroft suggests that the DCSF and Teachers’ Pensions are attempting to alter the original “offer” under which she agreed to purchase additional service. The letter from Teachers’ Pensions in May 2003 was not an offer; it was confirmation of Mrs Ravenscroft’s election, under Regulation C4, to purchase added years and was couched in those terms. The letter does not, at any point, use the term “offer”. In view of the fact that the letter made it clear that there would be an adjustment at the time the additional contributions ceased, there has been no alteration to the terms of Mrs Ravenscroft’s election.

32. Mrs Ravenscroft has been given the opportunity to pay the outstanding contributions to complete her election for added years. She has referred to Schedule 4, paragraphs 7(2) and 9(2)(c), to support an argument that she should be allowed to purchase the full five years. Mrs Ravenscroft relies on the phrase “as if he had been in full-time pensionable employment throughout the contribution period” and I can see why. However, paragraph 9(2)(c) goes on to say “so that paragraph 2 of Schedule 7 will apply accordingly”. Schedule 7 makes it clear that the period of service which Mrs Ravenscroft may purchase is the period of service specified in Regulation C4. In other words, an election under paragraph 9(2)(c) is intended to allow Mrs Ravenscroft to complete an election already made under Regulation C4 not to extend it.

33. Mrs Ravenscroft has suggested that the lump sums she paid in 2007 should be treated as part of a continuing arrangement. This is not the case. They are entirely separate to the Method A election she made in 2003 and have been correctly treated as such by Teachers’ Pensions.

34. I do not find that the DCSF or Teachers’ Pensions have misinterpreted the TPS Regulations.

35. The rest of Mrs Ravenscroft’s complaints relate to the calculation and payment of her retirement benefits. I will deal firstly with the delay. Mrs Ravenscroft’s normal retirement date was 2 October 2007, but she did not receive her benefits until December/January. Mrs Ravenscroft had submitted her claim forms in plenty of time so there was no delay on her part. The initial delay was caused by Shropshire failing to complete the forms correctly until the end of October. There was then a further delay while Teachers’ Pension sought further information about Mrs Ravenscroft’s salary and service, which Shropshire provided at the end of November. However, it was then another month before Mrs Ravenscroft received any payment, which was poor service in the circumstances. Mrs Ravenscroft has received arrears and interest for late payment. She is not happy with the rate of interest used by Teachers’ Pensions, but it is in line with anything I might have directed. Mrs Ravenscroft has also received £35 from Teachers’ Pensions for distress and inconvenience. This is a little on the low side and I have made directions accordingly.

36. Mrs Ravenscroft is not satisfied with the information she received concerning her retirement benefits. With regard to the role played by Shropshire, I find that they made considerable effort to respond to Mrs Ravenscroft’s concerns. They entered into lengthy correspondence with her over the period in question and their responses were comprehensive and well researched. The fact remained, however, that Shropshire could not give Mrs Ravenscroft the answer she wanted, which was to allow her to buy more added years in the TPS. Whilst this was frustrating for Mrs Ravenscroft, it was not maladministration on Shropshire’s part.

37. The benefit statements issued by Teachers’ Pensions were confusing. For example, in January 2008 they issued two statements; one quoted 12 years and 231 days service, whilst the other quoted 1 year of service and a pension of £2,416.18 p.a. more. It is also the case that they paid Mrs Ravenscroft’s benefits piecemeal so that it was difficult for her to see what was being paid and why. I acknowledge that Mrs Ravenscroft’s benefits were not straightforward; she had purchased additional service by ongoing contribution and lump sum as well as additional pension and this all had to be drawn together. Nevertheless, it was poor service on the part of Teachers’ Pensions to fail to provide Mrs Ravenscroft with a clear and comprehensive statement of her benefits at the outset. Whilst this had no effect on the amount of her benefits, it will have caused distress and inconvenience. Having said this, I do not find that Teachers’ Pensions incorrectly calculated Mrs Ravenscroft’s benefits; simply that they failed to bring the various elements of her benefits together in a way which easily understood by her.

38. The information Teachers’ Pensions provided concerning re-employment, on the other hand, was correct.

39. In summary, both the DCSF and Shropshire took appropriate steps to notify members of the TPS, including Mrs Ravenscroft, of the 2007 changes to the Regulations. Mrs Ravenscroft cannot buy any more added years in the TPS than she has already been allowed to and the DCSF and Teachers’ Pensions have not misinterpreted the TPS Regulations. There was a delay in paying Mrs Ravenscroft’s retirement benefits and Shropshire and Teachers’ Pension share responsibility for this. The information provided for Mrs Ravenscroft at the time was confusing and this was poor service by Teachers’ Pensions.

Directions

40. Within 21 days of the date of this determination, Teachers’ Pensions shall pay Mrs Ravenscroft an additional £40 for the distress and inconvenience caused by the maladministration I have identified. Within the same time frame, Shropshire shall pay her £50 for the delay in completing the forms necessary for Teachers’ Pensions to pay her retirement benefits.

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

20 May 2010 
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